Ay Tor
HAREEEZRY Bt
- - ¥ iE

AEMNHEETREEXRESN. ENF
SIRE, AEHRMAR. REBHXE, EE
KFIEAGE, KBERIT RS0 258k
NN, RBEEE, TRME. SRINERE
BEBEPIE, KRSRMEMAIRET B,
RERIZBRENNFHEF.

LR FRHA R




Wil RRE

LR FHE AR R




EBERRE (CIPIBIE

EWRDRERE  WERERE . — 1% DERIEH
AR, 2004 7

(HHEIBEREERN)

ISBN 7 - 5323 - 7566 — 8

Lig... I ... O X#E—EFEY KE
IV.H319.4: |

o E A B 518 CIP BB BT (2004) 5 045961 5

A HHEEH—XFBRGEHE RN E R L EREER AR
FER R # XA F HAR . RAT -

o2 W O .
R A T
(L3S /450 5 BRE4REL 200020)
Bk LRI 2%

¥ BT ENRIA R F ENR

FrA 850x1168 1/32 EFK6.5
T8N TFE

204 57 A% 1R

2004 4 7 A% 1 KEIR

EN%. 1—10 100

Effr: 10.00 7T

AEwARR. BEAKXREF P EREAM,
ik 6 A AL R AR A R



Tl

Al

FA VB RIBESE I, B, ik, BN ESEGS, #
BRREAR, hRREENZE) TR, BHARIEATLAY KN
HIENL, EE®RMNMIN, IERAMNOE, EEETURER
T BYEKTE, Bk, T A BAGEESE >SA B TR E R
TiEKE,

AT RS FFRIIIEFIREES , Bk FIREIBNLHE8, A
PR T LT RREMER/ NG, BRI, BARE&EN
ARk, W1 ARG A, AiERE L RIESC, RERRY:
FIARTET — ARISERIRE L, "R R Bk RIE BT84
ARE%, HEEBEBLA —EWSEE.




10.

11.

CONTENTS

Soft Conquers Hard
KAETLHI

Remain Unchanged
REFAE

This Is the Place for Us
XA RBANTE AT
Fit in Exactly with My Wishes
EARE

A Drunk’s Eyesight
B LRIRR

Calmly Meet the Interview
JUE R
Love’s Reward
EHIER

An Honest Child
RKRBIBET
Eat One’s Own Bitter Fruit
HRER

The Secret of a Contented Marriage
KIS AR B iR
Copy Word for Word

....................................................

----------------------------------------------------

...................................

.....................................................

..........................................

.............................................................

----------------------------------------------------------

..........................................

............................

...................................................




12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

8%

HEFLANIR
Speak with His Tongue in His Cheek ........ccoiiniiiiinn 39
EABEE

Rumor Was Confirmed.........ccccoeeiiereriminicieineeneec e 43
R anes

The Aftermath of the War
28 S

1 Like Money Better ...........ocoooiiviiiiiiiiicicicciiicece e 51
FEEWRER
Reasonable Explanation

£ BRI

B

Score a Lucky Hit......ccocooiiiiciiiiiciiinencienieneee e 60
EITIEE

You Don’t Know What I Mean .......c....cceevveeeiieenrcecnirennnen. 65
PR RO

He Got Lost After All.....c..ooimiiiieeee e, 69
b R kRE T

A Perfect Idea ......cooiiiniiiniennicinies e b 72
IR

Ridiculous Misunderstanding ............c..coceevevierieeeeveeeernerenne. 75
QIE: 0]t 223
Sound Reasonable
SZRHE

A Wily Taxi DIIVET ....cccocovimeiriiniiiecrereeee s eees e 82
BVERY HHELE BHL




MR\ FIIE

- 25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Umbrella for Mushrooms ........coccoeceeeevniiniinsimineninisieinncnennnenes 86
i ¥

Lucky PriSONELS .....oeviiiiiiniiiii i s e 90
e 3 pJnb ik

A Loss Turns Out to Be a Gain .......ccoccceeeveveveiicnneicenacnceennnns 94
EHRD, BadEa?

Be Infatuated ... e e 98
LE L]

A Sad STOTY ....oovriiirccricccer et s e sasres e ras e sane e 102
EBrRE

PIEtext . ovvniiiiiiiniiiiciniiiccitiinicrt st ras st e e e s snaae 107
&0

The Loss Overweighs the Gain ........c..ccoeeverevcencenrinnnnne. 112
EENESS

Tt Or Tt oot 116
LAIF& 5

Disguised Philanthropist ..........cco.ccccevevnrrcnernnneecvreininenn 119
PR ER |

One Disaster After Another..........cccoeevcvervenrvnenennevenennns 123
E-f W11

Plan Beforehand ........c.ccoeievveienicnviinicncccee e 127
Hiig

A Strange MiStaKe .........cccoceeeeiirneenineteeveeeeee e 130
PAZ PR

Whose Fault Is It? ........................................... 133
Wzt

THUSION ..ottt e b 138




39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

BR

i

Want to Say, But Don’s Dare t0 Say ......ccccoeeeeeeevveeenicnnenee 142
BB, EABIR

A Hindrance Than a Help ......cccoooeiiniiiiniinnniiecieccaieens 146
HEIC

Try to Please His Wife .......cccoeiiiviirincininneeri e, 151
B =&

The Story of Six Teeth .......cccccevievvvvviniecreeeceere e 155
AL PR e X

L0s€ NO TImE .....ccviieniininrireereeeneeniee et essine e ene 159
FEBFHL

Unimaginable ...........ccooveiinininiineieeeeeee e 163
BEEAF

An Excellent Plan ........cocoooiieiiioiiiiiieeeieee e 167
it

What a CoinCidence ........c..ooouiieereeiicieeeeeeee e 172
5e

A Deceitful AdvertiSement ..................cooeeveeveevernreesrsenennnnn. 177
I

A Negligent Band ........c..coioemreemeeeiniemcrenireeeeevesneresnonn. 180
WO SRBA

A MISET ..ottt ettt e e 183
R

The Prerequisite Is to “Have Money” .........c.o.ooeeeeunnnn... 187
SEREM |

Ff (ANAE/INE - BAEAD) oo, 191




1 EBESRY

Soft Conquers Hard

¢ 1. Jones went to a theatre to hear a famous singer sing popular

songs. In front of him in the theatre was a man who made a lot

* of noise with his program, and then simply began to sing
quietly with the man on the stage.

Mr. Jones became so annoyed that he said quite loudly, “What
a fool!” The man in front turned around. He had a big face and very
black brows. He whispered threateningly: “Are you talking about
me?”

“Oh, no!” answered Mr. Jones, suddenly feeling afraid. “I was
talking about the man on the stage, who was stopping me from hearing
you properly.”



REB\RFRIE

| Q=D |
program n. THR
whisper v. WA RIE, K8
threaten V. AT, B
threateningly ady. Rk
annoy v. miE, fEmte, fEES
annoyed adj. By, £S5
[iRAEHERE]
1. turn around
@k, ik

Please turp around and let me see your profile.
WS, EREREHNE,
The driver turned around the car.

BIPEER T Ak,

2. so... (+REiAMEIT) that... XE—/4 1 that 5|1 MR
SREEBRMARAMNE, Fis ‘e RLZEF--- e -

He ran so fast that 1 couldn’t catch up with him.

B atk, UETREA Lk, :
She had walked so far that she couldn’t move any further.
fE T Ak, DZETFHBhERHT.

3. ...suddenly feeling afraid X2 —4yialiadd. WmAEREK,
R AERCR IR BN feel & & R R 3hiF, EEmEAIIE




1 RERM

Z0id] afraid ¥R ERMER . IR RIS, REBERD
ST BB BIRE TRIERY R 1. TEEIEPBEAEN. Fldn.
The little boy stood in the rain, holding a big umbrella in his right

hand.
NBEIRERYT, FFEE 0K,

The teacher hurried into the classroom, followed by her students.
EfrgEMasttitEA#E, FERERNSE,
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Remain Unchanged

eter’s father wants to know how his son is getting along in
school. One day he asks him:

“Peter, how are you getting along in school? What seat
do you have in the class? Does the teacher place you in seats according
to your marks?”

“Yes, father.”

“Number twenty-one.”

“And how many students are there in your class?”

“Twenty-one, father.”

Several weeks pass, Peter, who is a less advanced student and
who studies very little, brings home the school report of his monthly
examinations.

“How are you getting along in school now, Peter?” asks his

father.“ your marks do not seem to be very good.”



R NGB RIE

“I am getting along much better now, father.”
“What is your place in the class now?”
“Number twenty now.”

“Good. Then you are one place ahead.”

“No, father. One of the students left the class. His family moved
to another town.”

[iaic]
place V. wE, HF)
n E % d
mark n. ¥
bring VL. #rmE]
examination n. ik
school report Jo&: :1
URiEHE®]
1. get along (on) with:
. B

How are you getting along with your studies?
VREIBF T 3L R A fa]?

He gets along quite well with his work.
T ERAB TRAES,

2. according to:
RiE, ®W

According to the weather forecast, it’s going to rain tomorrow.
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MIERIIR, BARHEE T,
According to the schedule,there will be a football match here

tomorrow.
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“BERE_t&£T.
“NEk, o, RELRATH—ZT.”
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3 R RRNBRONTS

This Is the Place for Us

| 1. Reece was a farmer. He and his wife grew a lot of crops and

they fed a few cows, too. They worked very hard. One day,Mr
Reece said to his wife,“Let’s go to Portsmouth next Sunday.
We can have a good lunch there, and then we can go to the cinema.”

His wife was very happy when she heard this,because she and her
husband always ate a lot, and she did not like cooking three times every
day.

They went to Portsmouth by train and walked about for an hour.
Then, when it was 12 o’clock, they wanted to have a meal. They looked
at several restaurants. In one of them, there was a notice outside:

“Lunch:12:30 to 2:30: £ 1.5.”

“Well,that’s good,” Mrs Reece said.“We can eat for two hours
for £ 1.5 here. This is the place for us.”



