简明英语自学系列





郝振甫

审订

大量的阅读有助于提高语文能力,英语的学习亦同,尤其是幽默、风趣的文章,更能激发阅读的兴趣。本书特别汇编50篇英语幽默小品,内容有趣,可读性高,每篇并附有词语精解及中译,集趣味性和知识性于一书,是您提升英语能力的好帮手。

贺银花

编著

英语教学专家 强力推荐

# 读幽默小品



编 著 贺银花 审 订 郝振甫

上海科学技术出版社

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

读幽默小品学英语/贺银花编著.—上海:上海科学技术出版社,2004.7

(簡明英语自学系列)

ISBN 7 - 5323 - 7566 - 8

I. 读... Ⅱ. 贺... Ⅲ. 英语—语言读物,笑话 Ⅳ. H319. 4: Ⅰ

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2004) 第 045961 号

本书由台湾世一文化事业股份有限公司授权上海科学技术出版社在大陆地区独家出版、发行。

世纪出版集团出版发行上海科学技术出版社(上海瑞金二路450号邮政编码200020)新华书店上海发行所经销上海书刊印刷有限公司印刷开本850×1168 1/32 印张6.5字数:72千字2004年7月第1版2004年7月第1次印刷印数:1-10100

定价: 10,00元

本书如有缺页、 错装或坏损等严重质量问题, 请向本社出版科联系调换

## 前言

我们知道在英语学习的听、说、读、写四个基本技巧中,阅读是很基本的,也是很重要的学习手段。因为阅读可以扩大我们的词汇,丰富我们的知识,拓展我们的视野,甚至还可以提高我们的写作水平。因此,进行大量的阅读练习将有助于提高我们的英语水平。

为了提高读者的英语阅读能力,激发阅读英语的兴趣,我们特汇编了五十篇英语幽默小品。每篇内容幽默风趣,具有很高的可读性,而且每篇还附有词汇、词语精解以及译文,是集趣味性和知识性于一体的英语阅读选集,可供不同层次的英语爱好者学习时参考,对英语老师也有一定的参考价值。

编者

### **CONTENTS**

### 目 录

1.	Soft Conquers Hard
	柔能克刚
2.	Remain Unchanged5
	保持不变
3.	This Is the Place for Us9
	这才是我们要找的地方
4.	Fit in Exactly with My Wishes 12
	正合我意
5.	A Drunk's Eyesight
	醉汉的眼力
6.	Calmly Meet the Interview
	沉着应聘
7.	Love's Reward
	爱的回报
8.	An Honest Child
	诚实的孩子
9.	Eat One's Own Bitter Fruit
	自食恶果
10.	The Secret of a Contented Marriage 32
	美满婚姻的秘诀
11.	Copy Word for Word36

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

	照抄不误
12.	Speak with His Tongue in His Cheek39
	言不由衷
13.	Rumor Was Confirmed
	谣言被证实
14.	The Aftermath of the War
	战争的余波
15.	I Like Money Better 51
	我更喜欢钱
16.	Reasonable Explanation
	合理的解释
17.	Bait 57
	诱饵
18.	Score a Lucky Hit
	歪打正着
19.	You Don't Know What I Mean
	你不懂我的心
20.	He Got Lost After All
	他还是迷路了
21.	A Perfect Idea
	绝妙的主意
22.	Ridiculous Misunderstanding 75
	可笑的误会
23.	Sound Reasonable 79
	言之有理
24.	A Wily Taxi Driver 82
	狡诈的出租车司机

#### 读幽默小品学英语

25.	Umbrella for Mushrooms	Ś
	把伞当作蘑菇	
26.	Lucky Prisoners	)
	幸运的囚犯	
27.	A Loss Turns Out to Be a Gain	ŀ
	塞翁失马,焉知非福?	
28.	Be Infatuated	3
	神魂颠倒	
29.	A Sad Story 102	2
	悲惨的故事	
30.	Pretext	7
	借口	
31.	The Loss Overweighs the Gain	2
	得不偿失	
32.	Tit for Tat	5
	以牙还牙	
33.	Disguised Philanthropist	)
	伪装的慈善家	
34.	One Disaster After Another	3
	雪上加霜	
35.	Plan Beforehand	7
	预谋	
36.	A Strange Mistake	0
	阴差阳错	
37.	Whose Fault Is It?	3
	谁之过?	
38.	Illusion	8

	错觉
39.	Want to Say, But Don's Dare to Say
	想说,但不敢说
<b>4</b> 0.	A Hindrance Than a Help 146
	帮倒忙
41.	Try to Please His Wife
	取悦于妻
42.	The Story of Six Teeth
	六颗牙的故事
43.	Lose No Time
	不失时机
<b>4</b> 4.	Unimaginable 163
	意想不到
45.	An Excellent Plan 167
	妙计
46.	What a Coincidence
	巧合
47.	A Deceitful Advertisement
	不实广告
48.	A Negligent Band
	懒散的乐队
49.	A Miser 183
	吝啬鬼
50.	The Prerequisite Is to "Have Money" 187
	先决条件"有钱"
	附录(人生小语・名人佳句) 191



### **Soft Conquers Hard**

r. Jones went to a theatre to hear a famous singer sing popular songs. In front of him in the theatre was a man who made a lot of noise with his program, and then simply began to sing quietly with the man on the stage.

Mr. Jones became so annoyed that he said quite loudly, "What a fool!" The man in front turned around. He had a big face and very black brows. He whispered threateningly: "Are you talking about me?"

"Oh, no!" answered Mr. Jones, suddenly feeling afraid. "I was talking about the man on the stage, who was stopping me from hearing you properly."

... suddenly reling afraid 立是一个分明四组。成此句本, 概要化歸採是的副司基句。(cel 医身是亲恋词。与后面的形

#### 【词汇】

program n. 节目单

whisper v. 悄声说话,低语

threaten v. 恐吓,威胁

threateningly adv. 威胁地

annoy v. 烦扰,使烦恼,使生气

annoyed adj. 烦恼的, 生气的

#### 【词语精解】

1. turn around

回头, 转过来

Please turn around and let me see your profile.

请转过身,让我看看您的侧面。

The driver turned around the car.

司机把车掉了个头。

2. **so...** (+**副词或形容词**) **that...** 这是一个由 that 引导的表示结果的副词从句,意指"如此……以至于……"。

He ran so fast that I couldn't catch up with him.

他跑得这么快,以至于我赶不上他。

She had walked so far that she couldn't move any further.

她走了如此的远,以至于她再也走不动了。

3. ...suddenly feeling afraid 这是一个分词词组。放在句末, 做表伴随状况的副词从句。feel 本身是系动词,与后面的形

容词 afraid 构成主补结构。这种用分词作词组,表伴随状况或补充说明副词修饰语的句子。在英语中较为常见。例如:

The little boy stood in the rain, holding a big umbrella in his right hand.

小男孩站在雨中, 右手握着一把大伞。

The teacher hurried into the classroom, followed by her students. 这位老师急急忙忙进入教室,后面跟着她的学生。

### 柔能克刚



斯先生到剧院去听一位著名歌手演唱流行歌曲。在剧院 里,坐在他前排的一个男人不断地翻动着节目单,发出 很大的声响:后来,这个人竟跟着台上的演员轻声地唱 了起来。

琼斯先生感到非常恼火,忍不住大声地说道:"真是个蠢 货!" 坐在前排的那个人回过身来,威胁地低声说道:"你是在 说我吗?"这个人有着一张大脸,两条乌黑的眉毛。

"啊,不是!"琼斯先生赶忙回答道——突然感到一阵恐惧 袭上心头——"我是在说台上那个人,他不让我好好地听您唱 歌。"



### **Remain Unchanged**

P eter's father wants to know how his son is getting along in school. One day he asks him:

"Peter, how are you getting along in school? What seat do you have in the class? Does the teacher place you in seats according to your marks?"

"Yes, father."

"Number twenty-one."

"And how many students are there in your class?"

"Twenty-one, father."

Several weeks pass, Peter, who is a less advanced student and who studies very little, brings home the school report of his monthly examinations.

"How are you getting along in school now, Peter?" asks his father." your marks do not seem to be very good."

#### 读幽默小品学英语

#### 【词汇】

place	<i>v</i> .	放置,排列
	n.	名次
mark	n.	分数
bring	vt.	带回
examination	n.	考试
school report	成绩单	

#### 【词语精解】

1. get along (on) with:

进展, 前进

How are you getting along with your studies?

你的研究进展如何?

He gets along quite well with his work.

他在工作上取得了很大进步。

2. according to:

根据,按照

According to the weather forecast, it's going to rain tomorrow.

<sup>&</sup>quot;I am getting along much better now, father."

<sup>&</sup>quot;What is your place in the class now?"

<sup>&</sup>quot;Number twenty now."

<sup>&</sup>quot;Good. Then you are one place ahead."

<sup>&</sup>quot;No, father. One of the students left the class. His family moved to another town."

根据天气预报,明天将会下雨。

According to the schedule, there will be a football match here tomorrow.

根据时间表,明天这儿将有一场足球赛。

### 译文

### 保持不变



得的父亲想知道他儿子在学校的情况。一天,他问彼得: "彼得,你在学校的情况如何?你在班上坐哪个位子?老 师是按你们的分数安排座位的吗?"

- "是的,爸爸。"
- "那么,你的座次呢?"
- "第二十一位。"
- "你们班上有多少名学生呢?"
- "二十一个,爸爸。"

几个星期过去了。彼得这个学习落后的学生,学习上很少花功夫,把他的月考成绩带回家。

- "现在你在学校的情况又怎样呢,彼得?"他的父亲问,"你的分数看来并不太好。"
  - "我现在的情况好多了,爸爸。"
  - "现在你在班上的名次如何呢?"

#### 读幽默小品学英语

- "现在是第二十名了。"
- "不错。那么,你已经前进一名了。"
- "不,爸爸。有一个同学不在班上了,他搬家到另一个城市。"



### This Is the Place for Us

r. Reece was a farmer. He and his wife grew a lot of crops and they fed a few cows, too. They worked very hard. One day, Mr Reece said to his wife, "Let's go to Portsmouth next Sunday.

We can have a good lunch there, and then we can go to the cinema."

His wife was very happy when she heard this, because she and her husband always ate a lot, and she did not like cooking three times every day.

They went to Portsmouth by train and walked about for an hour. Then, when it was 12 o'clock, they wanted to have a meal. They looked at several restaurants. In one of them, there was a notice outside:

"Lunch:12:30 to 2:30: £ 1.5."

"Well,that's good," Mrs Reece said. "We can eat for two hours for  $\pounds$  1.5 here. This is the place for us."